IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED SDJ. WHITE

JUN 11 1991

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

RICKY STEVE CORBETT,

Appellant,

CASE NO. 76,072

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

W. C. McLAIN #201170 ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE FOURTH FLOOR NORTH 301 SOUTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i,ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii,iv, v,vi,vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	•
ISSUE I	-
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING A CONTINUANCE AFTER THE LATE DISCLOSURE OF A MATERIAL STATE'S WITNESS WHICH DEPRIVED THE DEFENSE OF THE OPPORTUNITY TO INVESTIGATE POTENTIAL IMPEACHMENT EVIDENCE TO USE AGAINST THE WITNESS.	18
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RESTRICTING THE CROSS-EXAMINATION OF A STATE'S WITNESS BY NOT PERMIT-TING INQUIRY INTO THE WITNESS'S PENDING CRIMINAL CHARGES.	22
ISSUE III	
THE SENTENCING JUDGE, WHO DID NOT PRESIDE OVER THE TRIAL AND PENALTY PHASE, ERRED IN SENTENCING CORBETT AFTER MERELY REVIEWING THE TRANSCRIPTS OF THE TRIAL AND WITHOUT PERSONALLY HEARING THE TESTIMONY OF THE WITNESSES PERTINENT TO THE SENTENCING DECISION.	24
ISSUE IV	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT DECLARING A MISTRIAL DURING PENALTY PHASE WHEN THE STATE, ON CROSS-EXAMINATION OF THE DEFENSE PSYCHOLOGIST, ELICITED THAT CORBETT EXERCISED HIS RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT ABOUT THE DETAILS OF THE CRIME DURING THE PSYCHIATRIC INTERVIEW.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

ARGUMENT (cont'd)	PAGE(S)
ISSUE V	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT ALLOWING THE DEFENSE TO PRESENT THE CODEFENDANT DURING THE PENALTY PHASE MERELY TO ALLOW THE JURY TO VIEW HIS PHYSICAL APPEARANCE.	32
ISSUE VI	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING AND CONSIDER-ING IN SENTENCING AS AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED TO AVOID ARREST AND IN AN ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL MANNER.	35
ISSUE VII	•
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING CORBETT TO DEATH SINCE A DEATH SENTNECE IS DISPROPORTIONAL TO THE OFFENSE COMMITTED.	40
ISSUE VIII	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS WHICH FAILED TO ADEQUATELY ADVISE THE JURY AS TO THE LIMITATIONS AND FIND-INGS NCESSARY TO SATISFY THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.	42
ISSUE IX	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REVIEWING A PRESENTENCE INVESTIGATION WHICH CONTAINED VICTIM IMPACT INFORMATION.	46
ISSUE X	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING THE STANDARD PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS WHICH DIMINISH THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE JURY'S ROLE IN THE	
SENTENCING PROCESS.	48
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASE	PAGE(S)
Adams v. Wainwright, 804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986), modified, 816 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1987), cert. granted, Dugger v. Adams,	48
Aldridge v. State, 503 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	49
Amazon v. State, 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	37
Amoros v. State, 531 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1988)	38
Armstrong v. State, 399 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1981)	38
Bates v. State, 465 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1985)	36
Blitch v. Owens, 519 So.2d 704 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	26
Booth v. Maryland, 482 U.S. 496, 96 L.Ed.2d 440, 107 S.Ct. 2529 (1987)	46,47
Bradford v. Foundation & Marine Construction Co., 182 So.2d 447 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966)	25,26
Brookings v. State, 495 So.2d 135 (Fla. 1986)	40
Brown v. State, 426 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	19
Brown v. State, 526 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1988)	38,44
Caillier v. State, 523 So.2d 158 (Fla. 1988)	40
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985)	48,49
Campbell v. State, 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	26
Caplinger v. State, 271 So.2d 780 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973)	27
Caruthers v. State, 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	37
<pre>Castor v. State, 351 So.2d 375 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)</pre>	27
Christopher v. State, Case No. 74,451 (Fla. May 30, 1991)	27

<pre>CASE (cont'd)</pre>	PAGE(S)
Combs v. State, 525 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	49
Cooper v. State, 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1977)	19,38
<u>Dixon v. State</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	38,44
<pre>Dugger v. Adams, 485 U.S. 933, 108 S.Ct. 1106, 99 L.Ed.2d 267, reversed, 489 U.S. 401, 109 S.Ct. 1211, 103 L.Ed.2d 435 (1988)</pre>	48
Floyd v. State, 497 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1986)	34,36
Foster v. State, 436 So.2d 56 (Fla. 1983)	36
<u>Fulton v. State</u> , 335 So.2d 280 (Fla. 1976)	23
Godfrey v. Georgia, 446 U.S. 420, 100 S.Ct. 1759, 64 L.Ed.2d 998 (1980)	43
Gorham v. State, 454 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1984)	38
<u>Greenfield v. State</u> , 337 So.2d 1021 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	30,31
Grossman v. State, 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	27,46
<u>Haggerty v. State</u> , 566 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	27
<u>Halliwell v. State</u> , 323 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975)	39
<u>Holmes v. State</u> , 374 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1979)	26
Holt v. United States, 218 U.S. 245, 31 S.Ct. 2, 54 L.Ed. 1021 (1910)	33
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 464 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 1985)	19
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 502 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1986)	36
Jackson v. State, 522 So.2d 802 (Fla. 1988)	39

CASE (cont'd)	PAGE(S)
Lewis v. State, 377 So.2d 640 (Fla. 1979)	38,39
Lucas v. State, 568 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	26,36
Machin v. State, 213 So.2d 499 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968)	34
Macias v. State, 515 So.2d 206 (Fla. 1987)	33
Magill v. State, 386 So.2d 1188 (Fla. 1980)	19
Mann v. Dugger, 817 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir.), on rehearing, 844 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1988), cert. den., 489 U.S. 1071, 109 S.Ct. 1353, 103 L.Ed.2d 821 (1989)	48
Mann v. State, 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1990)	26
Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356, 108 S.Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988)	42,44
McCampbell v. State, 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	40
Moore v. State, 378 So.2d 792 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	27
Morrell v. State, 297 So.2d 579 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	23
Patterson v. State, 513 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	46
Pennsylvania v. Muniz, 496 U.S, 110 S.Ct, 2638, 110 L.Ed.2d 528 (1990)	33
Perry v. State, 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	36,37
Rembert v. State, 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	36,37
Riley v. State, 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978)	36
Schmerber v. California, 384 U.S. 757, 86 S.Ct. 1826, 16 L.Ed.2d 908 (1966)	33
Scott v. State, 494 So.2d 1134 (Fla. 1986)	39
<u>Shell v. Mississippi</u> , 498 U.S, 111 S.Ct, 112 L.Ed.2d 1 (1990)	43,44

CASE (cont'd)	PAGE(S)
Slater v. State, 316 So.2d 539 (Fla. 1975)	40
<pre>Smith v. State, 525 So.2d 477 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)</pre>	19,20
Spivey v. State, 529 So.2d 108 (Fla. 1988)	31
<pre>State v. Burwick, 442 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1983)</pre>	30,31
<pre>State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)</pre>	26,38,42
Tedder v. State, 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	48,49
Teffeteller v. State, 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	38
Tison v. Arizona, 481 U.S. 137, 107 S.Ct. 1676, 95 L.Ed.2d 127 (1987)	41
Tompkins Land and Housing, Inc. v. White, 431 So.2d 259 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	26
Torres-Arboledo v. State, 524 So.2d 403 (Fla. 1988)	23
United States v. Wade, 388 U.S. 218, 87 S.Ct. 1926, 18 L.Ed.2d 1149 (1967)	33
Van Royal v. State, 497 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1986)	27
Wainwright v. Greenfield, 474 U.S. 284, 106 S.Ct. 634, 88 L.Ed.2d 623 (1986)	31
Wells v. State, 468 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	34

CONSTITUTIONS and STATUTES	PAGE(S)
Amendment V, United States Constitution	15,19,31,32 33
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	14,19,23,24 31,32
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	14,16,17,24 32,42,43,45 46,47,48
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	14,16,17,23 24,31,32,42 45,47,48
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	14,19,23,24 31,32
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	14,19,23,24 31,32
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	14,24,32
Section 38.12, Florida Statutes	14,24,25
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes	14,24
Section 921.141(3), Florida Statutes	26,27
Section 921.141(5)(e), Florida Statutes	35
Section 921.141(5)(h), Florida Statutes	35,38,42
Section 921.141(6)(e), Florida Statutes	34
Section 921.143, Florida Statutes (1985)	47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 3.700(c), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 27
